

## Questions and Answers regarding the call for tender

No 110/PP/ENT/CIP/11/C/N01C021

### Stimulating innovation through smart use of ICT: assisting SMEs to participate in digital value networks in the tourism and food industry, in the Single Market

#### Set 6 of 12/9/2011

**Question 1:** Is it possible for one organization to be involved in separate proposals (one in the field of tourism and another in the field of food industry) with different consortia, under the above call for tenders?

**Answer:**

Yes, this is possible. As specified in section 1.1 of the technical specifications "*Tenderers may tender for one or both lots* ».

**Question 2:** In case of a subcontractor, is it sufficient to indicate the lump sum that will be given to the subcontractor for the provision of a certain task or is it necessary to break this amount down to actual man/days of the subcontractor and other costs incurred?

**Answer:**

A detailed breakdown of the financial offer should be provided.

**Question 3:** Is it acceptable to have in the financial proposal indirect costs amounting to 7% of the cost of the whole project?

**Answer:**

This is acceptable. Please note however that the contract will be awarded on the basis of the ratio between the total points scored and the price (that would include these indirect costs).